financial condition, results of operations, capital requirements and other factors, including those set forth under Item 1A “Risk Factors” of our Annual

Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended February 28, 2019 and our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the fiscal quarter ended May 31, 2019,

which are incorporated herein by reference. In addition, the terms of our senior credit facilities may restrict the payment of cash dividends on our common

stock under certain circumstances. Any indentures for debt securities issued in the future, the terms of any preferred stock issued in the future and any

credit agreements entered into in the future may also restrict or prohibit the payment of cash dividends on our common stock.

S-11

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth, as of May 31, 2019, our consolidated cash and cash equivalents and total capitalization (i) on an actual basis

and (ii) as adjusted to give effect to the issuance and sale of the notes and the intended use of proceeds therefrom, the June 2019 borrowings under our 2019

senior term credit facility, and the repayment of the U.S. Term A-1 Loan under our senior revolving credit facility.

May 31, 2019
(Unaudited)

(in millions)   Actual
As

Adjusted

Cash and Cash Equivalents(a)   $ 98.7   $ 490.2

Total Debt (including current portion):

Revolving Credit Facility(b)   $ 55.0   $ 55.0
U.S. Term A-1 Loan(c) (d)   491.6   —

2018 Three-Year Term Loan(c)   499.6   499.6

2018 Five-Year Term Loan(c)   974.5   974.5

2019 Five-Year Term Loan(d)   —   491.3

Commercial Paper(c)   531.4   531.4

Subsidiary Credit Facilities   —   —

$800.0 Million 3.150% Senior Notes due 2029 offered hereby(e)   —   792.9

$400.0 Million 3.875% Senior Notes due 2019(c) (f)   399.4   —

424B2

https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/16918/000119312519203848/d765780d424b2.htm[7/29/2019 10:12:23 AM]

$600.0 Million 2.000% Senior Notes due 2019(c)   599.2   599.2

$700.0 Million 2.250% Senior Notes due 2020(c)   697.3   697.3

$500.0 Million 3.750% Senior Notes due 2021(c)   498.7   498.7

$650.0 Million Senior Floating Rate Notes due 2021(c)   647.1   647.1

$500.0 Million 2.700% Senior Notes due 2022(c)   497.0   497.0

$700.0 Million 2.650% Senior Notes due 2022(c)   694.3   694.3

$600.0 Million 3.200% Senior Notes due 2023(c)   596.3   596.3

$1.05 Billion 4.250% Senior Notes due 2023(c)   1,045.6   1,045.6

$400.0 Million 4.750% Senior Notes due 2024(c)   396.6   396.6

$500.0 Million 4.400% Senior Notes due 2025(c)   495.5   495.5

$400.0 Million 4.750% Senior Notes due 2025(c)   395.9   395.9

$600.0 Million 3.700% Senior Notes due 2026(c)   595.6   595.6

$500.0 Million 3.500% Senior Notes due 2027(c)   495.7   495.7

$700.0 Million 3.600% Senior Notes due 2028(c)   693.9   693.9

$500.0 Million 4.650% Senior Notes due 2028(c)   494.8   494.8

$500.0 Million 4.500% Senior Notes due 2047(c)   492.9   492.9

$600.0 Million 4.100% Senior Notes due 2048(c)   592.0   592.0

$500.0 Million 5.250% Senior Notes due 2048(c)   492.9   492.9

Other Senior Debt   24.8   24.8

Total Debt   13,397.6   13,790.8

Total Stockholders’ Equity:

Total CBI Stockholders’ Equity(a) (f)   12,174.6   12,172.9

Noncontrolling Interests   313.6   313.6

Total Stockholders’ Equity   12,488.2   12,486.5

Total Capitalization   $25,885.8   $26,277.3

(a) As adjusted reflects the payment and expensing of the make-whole premium of $1.1 million associated with the redemption prior to maturity of the

3.875% Senior Notes due 2019, excluding income tax impact.

S-12

Table of Contents

(b) As of May 31, 2019, we had $1,400.6 million of available undrawn revolving commitments under our senior revolving credit facility.
(c) Net of unamortized debt issuance costs in the aggregate of $66.2 million and unamortized discounts in the aggregate of $15.6 million as of May 31,

2019.
(d) On June 28, 2019, the Company entered into the 2019 senior term credit facility providing for a $491,250,000 five-year term loan facility which was